

No. 08-1429

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

KEVIN M. ROACH, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

TRISH VINCENT, in her official capacity as  
Director of the Missouri Department of Revenue, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the Western District of Missouri, No. 06-00443

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LIFE CHOICE CENTER FOR WOMEN,  
LIFECHOICES MEDICAL CLINIC AND RESOURCE CENTER,  
LIFELINE PREGNANCY RESOURCE CENTER, OPEN ARMS  
PREGNANCY RESOURCE CENTER, OPTIONS PREGNANCY CLINIC,  
PREGNANCY CARE CENTER, PREGNANCY CARE CENTERS,  
PREGNANCY SUPPORT CENTER, AND THRIVE ST. LOUIS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND  
AFFIRMANCE OF THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

---

Mailee R. Smith  
*Counsel of Record*  
Denise M. Burke  
Americans United for Life  
310 S. Peoria St., Suite 500  
Chicago, IL 60607  
Telephone: 312.492.7234  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
<b>I. THE VARYING FACTUAL AND LEGAL GROUNDS IN CHOOSE LIFE CASES HAVE WARRANTED DIFFERENT ANALYSES .....</b>	<b>4</b>
A. Setting The Stage For Private And Government Speech: The Fourth Circuit .....	4
B. License Plates Directly Controlled And Promoted By The State Constitute Government Speech: The Sixth Circuit .....	8
C. License Plates Initiated By Private Groups Constitute Private Speech: The Ninth Circuit And The Northern District of Illinois .....	11
D. Other Circuit Courts Also Indicate That License Plates Constitute Private Speech: The Eleventh and Second Circuits .....	18
<b>II. THE VARIOUS CHOOSE LIFE DECISIONS DEMONSTRATE THAT LICENSE PLATE SPEECH IN MISSOURI IS PRIVATE .....</b>	<b>19</b>
A. The Choose Life License Plate In Missouri Constitutes Private Speech Under The Four-Part Test Utilized In The Fourth And Ninth Circuits .....	21
i. Central Purpose .....	21
ii. Degree Of Editorial Control .....	22
iii. Literal Speaker .....	23
iv. Ultimate Responsibility .....	24
B. <i>Johanns</i> Is Factually Distinguishable From Choose Life Cases; Yet Even If This Circuit Adopts <i>Johanns</i> , A Finding Of Private Speech Is Still Appropriate .....	25

i.	The Government Did Not Set The Overall Message .....	28
ii.	The Government Did Not Approve Every Word .....	28
CONCLUSION	.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU of Tenn. v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Children First Foundation, Inc., v. Legreide</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 29562 (3rd Cir. Dec. 20, 2007). . . . .	3
<i>Children First Foundation v. Martinez</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 5830 (2nd Cir. Mar. 6, 2006). . . . .	19
<i>Choose Life Illinois, Inc. v. White</i> . 2007 Dist. U.S. LEXIS 21863 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 2007). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Choose Life of Mo., Inc. v. Vincent</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6524 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 23, 2008). . . . .	4, 20
<i>Henderson v. Stalder</i> , 407 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2005). . . . .	3
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007). . . . .	3
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 128 S. Ct. 873 (2008). . . . .	3
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keeler v. Stalder</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2967 (2006). . . . .	3
<i>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 203 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2000). . . . .	5
<i>NARAL Pro-Choice Ohio v. Taft</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21394 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2005). . . . .	3
<i>Perry v. McDonald</i> , 280 F.3d 159 (2nd Cir. 2001). . . . .	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.C. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004). . . . .	<i>passim</i>

*Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Commissioner of the Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles*, 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002). .....*passim*

*Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush*. 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003). ..... 18, 19

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977). ..... 7, 14, 17, 19, 23, 26

**STATUTES**

MO. REV. STAT. § 301.3150. ....20

TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-4-213. ....9
